PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Balaji Kandasamy	08/14/2006
Mark Harris	08/03/2006
David Kirby	08/04/2006
Edward T. Eaton	08/28/2006
David J. Papesh	08/24/2006
Brian W. Matthews	08/07/2006
Yoshiyuki Ebihara	05/22/2007
Yuki Hamaguchi	05/22/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCO Brands USA LLC
Street Address:	300 Tower Parkway
City:	Lincolnshire
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60069-3640

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11424629

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500282663

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 262.956.6560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com Michael Best & Friedrich LLP Correspondent Name: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Address Line 1:

Suite 3300 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

PATENT

REEL: 019335 FRAME: 0108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010398-9349-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gina Howden
Total Attachments: 18 source=ASSIGN01#page1.tif source=ASSIGN01#page2.tif source=ASSIGN01#page3.tif source=ASSIGN01#page4.tif source=ASSIGN01#page5.tif source=ASSIGN01#page6.tif source=ASSIGN01#page7.tif source=ASSIGN01#page8.tif source=ASSIGN01#page9.tif source=ASSIGN01#page10.tif source=ASSIGN01#page11.tif source=ASSIGN01#page13.tif source=ASSIGN01#page13.tif source=ASSIGN01#page15.tif source=ASSIGN01#page15.tif source=ASSIGN01#page16.tif source=ASSIGN01#page17.tif source=ASSIGN01#page17.tif source=ASSIGN01#page18.tif	
l	

Pursuant to our obligation to ACCO Brands USA LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation having its principal place of business at:

300 Tower Parkway Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069-3640

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

we:

Balaji Kandasamy 2696 Fox River Lane Naperville, IL 60565

Mark Harris 6613 Illiamna Trail McHenry, IL 60050

David Kirby 13261 Fox Hill Drive Lemont, IL 60439

Edward T. Eaton 1516 Manchester Road Wheaton, IL 60187

6\$279 4TH ST. EOLA, IL. 60519

David J. Papesh 26822 Overland Drive Channahon, IL 60410

8212 TREMONT LANE JOLIET, IL GOH31

Brian W. Matthews 220 Fuller Drive Waterman, IL 60556

Yoshiyuki Ebihara 4-25-18 Kamiogi, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 167-0043, Japan

Yuki Hamaguchi 3-46-8-101 Asagaya-Minami, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 166-0004, Japan

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "STAPLER" for which we have executed a United States Patent Application on even date herewith, said United States application being assigned U.S. Serial No. 11/424,629 filed June 16, 2006 (Atty. File No. 010398-9349-01);
- (2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

8 14 66 Date	Balaji Kandasany Balaji Kandasamy
Date	Mark Harris
Date	David Kirby
Date	Edward T. Eaton
Date	David J. Papesh
Date	Brian W. Matthews
Date	Yoshiyuki Ebihara
Date	Yuki Hamaguchi

Pursuant to our obligation to ACCO Brands USA LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation having its principal place of business at:

300 Tower Parkway Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069-3640

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

we:

Balaji Kandasamy 2696 Fox River Lane Naperville, IL 60565

Mark Harris 6613 Illiamna Trail McHenry, IL 60050

David Kirby 13261 Fox Hill Drive Lemont, IL 60439

Edward T. Eaton 1516 Manchester Road Wheaton, IL 60187

6\$279 4TH ST. EOLA, IL. 60519

David J. Papesh 20822 Overland Drive Channahon, IL 60410

8212 TREMONT LANE JOLIET, IL GOH31

Brian W. Matthews 220 Fuller Drive Waterman, IL 60556

Yoshiyuki Ebihara 4-25-18 Kamiogi, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 167-0043, Japan

Yuki Hamaguchi 3-46-8-101 Asagaya-Minami, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 166-0004, Japan

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "STAPLER" for which we have executed a United States Patent Application on even date herewith, said United States application being assigned U.S. Serial No. 11/424,629 filed June 16, 2006 (Atty. File No. 010398-9349-01);
- (2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

Date 8/3/06	Balaji Kandasamy MMAnn
Date	Mark Harris
Date	David Kirby
Date	Edward T. Eaton
Date	David J. Papesh
Date	Brian W. Matthews
Date	Yoshiyuki Ebihara
Date	Yuki Hamaguchi

Pursuant to our obligation to ACCO Brands USA LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation having its principal place of business at:

300 Tower Parkway Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069-3640

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

we:

Balaji Kandasamy 2696 Fox River Lane Naperville, IL 60565

Mark Harris 6613 Illiamna Trail McHenry, IL 60050

David Kirby 13261 Fox Hill Drive Lemont, IL 60439

Edward T. Eaton 1510 Manchester Road Wheaton, IL 60187

6\$279 4TH ST. EOLA, IL. 60519

David J. Papesh 20822 Overland Drive Channahon, IL 60410

8212 TREMONT LANE JOLIET, IL 60431

Brian W. Matthews 220 Fuller Drive Waterman, IL 60556

Yoshiyuki Ebihara 4-25-18 Kamiogi, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 167-0043, Japan

Yuki Hamaguchi 3-46-8-101 Asagaya-Minami, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 166-0004, Japan

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "STAPLER" for which we have executed a United States Patent Application on even date herewith, said United States application being assigned U.S. Serial No. 11/424,629 filed June 16, 2006 (Atty. File No. 010398-9349-01);
- (2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

Date	Balaji Kandasamy
Date 8/4/06 Date	Mark Harris David Kirby
Date	Edward T. Eaton
Date	David J. Papesh
Date	Brian W. Matthews
Date	Yoshiyuki Ebihara
Date	Yuki Hamaguchi

Pursuant to our obligation to ACCO Brands USA LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation having its principal place of business at:

300 Tower Parkway Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069-3640

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We:

Balaji Kandasamy 2696 Fox River Lane Naperville, IL 60565

Mark Harris 6613 Illiamna Trail McHenry, IL 60050

David Kirby 13261 Fox Hill Drive Lemont, IL 60439

Edward T. Eaton 1510 Manchester Road Wheaton, IL 60187

6\$279 4TH ST. EOLA, IL. 60519

David J. Papesh 26822 Overland Drive Channahon, IL 60410

8212 TREMONT LANE JOLIET, IL 60431

Brian W. Matthews 220 Fuller Drive Waterman, IL 60556

Yoshiyuki Ebihara 4-25-18 Kamiogi, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 167-0043, Japan

Yuki Hamaguchi 3-46-8-101 Asagaya-Minami, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 166-0004, Japan

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "STAPLER" for which we have executed a United States Patent Application on even date herewith, said United States application being assigned U.S. Serial No. 11/424,629 filed June 16, 2006 (Atty. File No. 010398-9349-01);
- (2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

Date	Balaji Kandasamy
Date	Mark Harris
Date	David Kirby
8/28/2006 Date 8/24/2004	Edward T. Eaton Council & Reposh Pavid I Barroth
Date	David J. Papesh
Date	Brian W. Matthews
Date	Yoshiyuki Ebihara
Date	Yuki Hamaquchi

Pursuant to our obligation to ACCO Brands USA LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation having its principal place of business at:

300 Tower Parkway Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069-3640

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

we:

Balaji Kandasamy 2696 Fox River Lane Naperville, IL 60565

Mark Harris 6613 Illiamna Trail McHenry, IL 60050

David Kirby 13261 Fox Hill Drive Lemont, IL 60439

Edward T. Eaton 1516 Manchester Road Wheaton, IL 60187

6\$279 4TH ST. EOLA, IL. 60519

David J. Papesh 26822 Overland Drive Channahon, IL 60410

8212 TREMONT LANE JOLIET, IL 60431

Brian W. Matthews 220 Fuller Drive Waterman, IL 60556

Yoshiyuki Ebihara 4-25-18 Kamiogi, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 167-0043, Japan

Yuki Hamaguchi 3-46-8-101 Asagaya-Minami, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 166-0004, Japan

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "STAPLER" for which we have executed a United States Patent Application on even date herewith, said United States application being assigned U.S. Serial No. 11/424,629 filed June 16, 2006 (Atty. File No. 010398-9349-01);
- (2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

Date	Balaji Kandasamy
Date	Mark Harris
Date	David Kirby
Date	Edward T. Eaton
Date \$/7/06	David J. Papesh
Date	Brian W. Matthews
Date	Yoshiyuki Ebihara
Date	Yuki Hamaguchi

Pursuant to our obligation to ACCO Brands USA LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation having its principal place of business at:

300 Tower Parkway Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069-3640

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

we:

Balaji Kandasamy 2696 Fox River Lane Naperville, IL 60565

Mark Harris 6613 Illiamna Trail McHenry, IL 60050

David Kirby 13261 Fox Hill Drive Lemont, IL 60439

Edward T. Eaton 1516 Manchester Road Wheaton, IL 60187

David J. Papesh 26822 Overland Drive Channahon, IL 60410

Brian W. Matthews 220 Fuller Drive Waterman, IL 60556

Yoshiyuki Ebihara 4-25-18 Kamiogi, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 167-0043, Japan

Yuki Hamaguchi 3-46-8-101 Asagaya-Minami, Suginami-ku Tokyo, 166-0004, Japan

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "STAPLER" for which we have executed a United States Patent Application on even date herewith, said United States application being assigned U.S. Serial No. 11/424,629 filed June 16, 2006 (Atty. File No. 010398-9349-01);
- (2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

·	•
Date	Balaji Kandasamy
Date	Mark Harris
Date	David Kirby
Date	Edward T. Eaton
· 	
Date	David J. Papesh
Date	Brian W. Matthews
Date	Yoshiyuki Ebihara
May 22, 2007	Colhans
Date	Yuki Hamaguchi
May 22, 2007	y. Hamagueke
	<i>(1)</i>

RECORDED: 05/23/2007